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BEFORE THE KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF KANSAS 

 

In the Matter of the Application  ) 

of Evergy Kansas Metro, Inc., Evergy  ) 

Kansas South, Inc. and Evergy Kansas ) 

Central, Inc. for Approval of Large Load )  Docket No.: 25-EKME-315-TAR 

Power Service Rate Plan and Associated )    

Tariffs.      ) 

 

PETITION FOR INTERVENTION OF NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL 

 

 The Natural Resources Defense Council hereby petitions to intervene in the above-

captioned docket pursuant to K.S.A. 77-521 and K.A.R. 82-1-225. In support of this petition the 

following is stated: 

1. NRDC is a nonprofit organization with a Midwest office at 20 North Wacker 

Drive, Suite 1600, Chicago, IL 60606, and over 2,600 members in Kansas—many of whom are 

Evergy customers. These customers include NRDC Senior Staff Member Ashok Gupta, who 

resides in Merriam, Kansas, and is a long-time Evergy customer.  

2. On February 11, 2025, Evergy Kansas Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Kansas Metro, 

Evergy Kansas South, Inc., and Evergy Kansas Central, Inc. (together as “Evergy Kansas 

Central”) (collectively referred to herein as “Evergy”) filed with the Kansas Corporation  

Commission (hereinafter “Commission”) an Application requesting approval of its Large Load 

Power Service (“LLPS”) Rate Plan and associated tariffs.  

3. NRDC seeks to intervene in this proceeding in order that its members and others 

may benefit from properly designed policies as part of Evergy’s proposal , such as energy 

efficiency solutions and rate design for families with high energy cost burden in Kansas. 
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4. More generally, NRDC is interested in ensuring that Evergy’s Joint Application in 

25-EKME-315-TAR, envisioned by Evergy in its filing are done in a manner that advance clean 

energy, lower emissions, and provides proper incentives for utilities to invest in cleaner 

resources and protects consumers at the same time.   

5. NRDC will bring significant expertise to this proceeding. The Staff of NRDC has 

extensive history with resource planning, integrated distribution planning, rate design and 

alternatives to traditional regulation. 

6. NRDC has intervened and/or provided testimony in public utility commission 

proceedings in many states, including Kansas, Missouri, Illinois, Michigan, Ohio, Wisconsin, 

Colorado, New Mexico, Nevada, New York, Oregon, Iowa, New Jersey, and California. NRDC 

has regularly presented testimony before the US Congress and various state legislatures, 

including the Kansas legislature, related to the electric utility industry’s use of energy efficiency 

resources, utility planning, and other topics relevant to this proceeding. 

7. Under K.S.A. 77-521(b) the Commission may grant intervention upon 

determining that such is in the interests of justice and will not interfere with the orderly and 

prompt disposition of the matter.  

8. NRDC has not yet determined the positions it will take in this matter because it is 

still reviewing the proposed tariff structures, and discovery may also be necessary to help form 

such positions. Accordingly, NRDC expects to review the application more thoroughly, and 

possibly conduct and analyze discovery, after which it will decide whether to submit testimony 

that will articulate its position(s) on discrete issues. 
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9. NRDC’s expertise is different from other parties in this docket. NRDC’s national 

experience as a public interest advocate and partner with regulators and businesses in energy 

efficiency, distribution investments, and rate design will be an important source of information 

for the Commission in considering the issues herein. 

10. NRDC is primarily interested in developing a regulatory regime that yields broad 

economic, environmental, and health benefits. These interests will be impacted by how Evergy’s 

Joint Application in 25-EKME-315-TAR moves forward.  

11. Unless NRDC is allowed full intervention in this docket it is unlikely any other 

party will have comparable expertise related to policies such as energy efficiency, demand-side 

management, rate design and integrated distribution planning adopted by other utilities and 

regulatory bodies and how such policies can be implemented in Evergy’s service territory. 

WHEREFORE, NRDC respectfully requests that it be permitted to intervene and be 

made a party to this docket for all purposes. 

Respectfully submitted, 

      /s/Robert R. Titus   

      Robert R. Titus, #26766 

TITUS LAW FIRM, LLC 

 7304 W 130th St., Suite 190 

Overland Park, Kansas 66213 

T (913) 359-6641  

F (913) 599-9238 

rob@tituslawkc.com  

  

/s/ Thomas J. Connors                 

Thomas J. Connors, #27039 

CONNORS LAW, LLC 

5200 Bob Billings Pkwy, Suite 303 

Lawrence, Kansas 66049 

T (785) 328-4210 

mailto:rob@tituslawkc.com
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F (785) 328-4210 

tommy@connorslawllc.com  

Attorney for NRDC 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:tommy@connorslawllc.com


STATE OF KANSAS 

COUNTY OF JOHNSON 

) 

) 
) 

VERIFICATION 

ss: 

Robert R. Titus, of lawful age, being first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and states: That 
he is an attorney for Titus Law Firm, LLC, that he has read the above and foregoing and that the 
statements therein contained are true and correct according to his know ledge, infonnation and 
belief. Thomas J. Connors, of lawful age, being first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and states: 
That he is an attorney for Connors Law Firm, LLC, that he has read the above and forego ing and 
that the statements therein contained are true and correct according to his knowledge, 
information and belief. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 22:>~ay of mAQ.C:r\ . 2025. 

My appointment expires: ___ _ 

Robert Ray Titus 
' Notary Public State of Kansas a 
' , My Appt Expires 9-tc; • '2.--:+ 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Undersigned hereby certifies that on March 28, 2025, the above and foregoing Petition to 

Intervene of Natural Resources Defense Council was emailed to the following: 

 

USD 259 

903 South Edgemoor, Room 113 

Wichita, KS 67218 

 

James G. Flaherty, Attorney 

Anderson & Byrd, L.L.P. 

216 S Hickory, P.O. Box 17 

Ottawa, KS 66067-0017 

jflaherty@andersonbyrd.com 

 

Henry Walker, Attorney 

Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP 

1600 Division St, Suite 700, P.O. Box 

340025 

Nashville, TN 37203-0025 

hwalker@babc.com 

 

Joseph R. Astrab, Consumer Counsel 

Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board 

1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 

Topeka, KS 66604 

Joseph.Astrab@ks.gov 

 

Todd E. Love, Attorney 

Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board 

1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 

Topeka, KS 66604 

Todd.Love@ks.gov 

 

Shonda Rabb 

Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board 

1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 

Topeka, KS 66604 

Shonda.Rabb@ks.gov 

 

 

 

 

Della Smith 

Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board 

1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 

Topeka, KS 66604 

Della.Smith@ks.gov 

 

Lucas Fykes 

Data Center Coalition 

525-K East Market Street #253 

Leesburg, VA 20176 

Lucas@datacentercoalition.org 

 

Cathryn J. Dinges, Sr. Director & 

Regulatory Affairs Counsel 

Evergy Kansas Central, Inc. 

818 S Kansas Ave, P.O. Box 889 

Topeka, KS 66601-0889 

Cathy.Dinges@evergy.com 

 

Jeffrey L. Martin, VP of Customer and 

Community Operations 

Evergy Kansas Central, Inc. 

818 S Kansas Ave, P.O. Box 889 

Topeka, KS 66601-0889 

jeff.martin@evergy.com 

 

Leslie Wines, Sr. Executive 

Administrative Assistant 

Evergy Kansas Central, Inc. 

818 S Kansas Ave, P.O. Box 889 

Topeka, KS 66601-0889 

leslie.wines@evergy.com 
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mailto:Lucas@datacentercoalition.org
mailto:Cathy.Dinges@evergy.com
mailto:jeff.martin@evergy.com
mailto:leslie.wines@evergy.com


7 
 
 

Cole A. Bailey, Corporate Counsel 

Director 

Evergy Kansas South, Inc. d/b/a Evergy 

Kansas Central 

818 S Kansas Ave, P.O. Box 889 

Topeka, KS 66601-0889 

cole.bailey@evergy.com 

 

Darrin R. Ives, V.P. Regulatory Affairs 

Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Kansas 

Metro 

One Kansas City Place, 1200 Main St., 19th 

Floor 

Kansas City, MO 64105 

darrin.ives@evergy.com 

 

Brad Lutz, Regulatory Affairs 

Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Kansas 

Metro 

One Kansas City Place, 1200 Main St., 19th 

Floor 

Kansas City, MO 64105 

brad.lutz@evergy.com 

 

David Banks, CEM, CEP 

Flint Hills Energy Consultant 

117 S Parkridge 

Wichita, KS 67209 

david@fheconsultants.net 

 

Daniel J. Buller, Attorney 

Foulston Siefkin LLP 

7500 College Boulevard, Suite 1400 

Overland Park, KS 66201-4041 

dbuller@foulston.com 

 

Molly E. Morgan, Attorney 

Foulston Siefkin LLP 

1551 N. Waterfront Parkway, Suite 100 

Wichita, KS 67206 

mmorgan@foulston.com 

 

 

Lee M. Smithyman, Attorney 

Foulston Siefkin LLP 

7500 College Boulevard, Suite 1400 

Overland Park, KS 66201-4041 

lsmithyman@foulston.com 

 

James P. Zakoura, Attorney 

Foulston Siefkin LLP 

7500 College Boulevard, Suite 1400 

Overland Park, KS 66201-4041 

jzakoura@foulston.com 

 

Sarah Rubenstein, Attorney 

Great Rivers Environmental Law Center 

319 N Fourth Street, Suite 800 

Saint Louis, MO 63102 

srubenstein@greatriverslaw.org 

 

Brian G. Fedotin, General Counsel 

Kansas Corporation Commission 

1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 

Topeka, KS 66604 

Brian.Fedotin@ks.gov 

 

Alissa Greenwald, Attorney 

Keyes & Fox LLP 

1580 Lincoln Street, Suite 1105 

Denver, CO 80203 

agreenwald@keyesfox.com 

 

Alicia Zaloga, Attorney 

Keyes & Fox LLP 

1580 Lincoln Street, Suite 1105 

Denver, CO 80203 

azaloga@keyesfox.com 

 

Valerie Smith, Administrative Assistant 

Morris Laing Evans Brock & Kennedy 

800 SW Jackson, Suite 1310 

Topeka, KS 66612-1216 

vsmith@morrislaing.com 
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Trevor Wohlford, Attorney 

Morris Laing Evans Brock & Kennedy 

800 SW Jackson, Suite 1310 

Topeka, KS 66612-1216 

twohlford@morrislaing.com 

 

Glenda Cafer, Morris Laing Law Firm 

Morris Laing Evans Brock & Kennedy 

CHTD 

800 SW Jackson, Suite 1310 

Topeka, KS 66612-1216 

gcafer@morrislaing.com 

 

Rita Lowe, Paralegal 

Morris Laing Evans Brock & Kennedy 

CHTD 

300 N Mead, Suite 200 

Wichita, KS 67202-2745 

rlowe@morrislaing.com 

Will B. Wohlford, Attorney 

Morris Laing Evans Brock & Kennedy 

CHTD 

300 N Mead, Suite 200 

Wichita, KS 67202-2745 

wwohlford@morrislaing.com 

 

Sunil Bector, Attorney 

Sierra Club 

2101 Webster, Suite 1300 

Oakland, CA 94312-3011 

sunil.bector@sierraclub.org 

Tony Mendoza 

Sierra Club 

2101 Webster, Suite 1300 

Oakland, CA 94312-3011 

tony.mendoza@sierraclub.org 

 

Kacey S. Mayes, Attorney 

Triplett, Woolf & Garretson, LLC 

2959 N Rock Rd, Suite 300 

Wichita, KS 67226 

ksmayes@twgfirm.com 

 

Timothy E. McKee, Attorney 

Triplett, Woolf & Garretson, LLC 

2959 N Rock Rd, Suite 300 

Wichita, KS 67226 

temckee@twgfirm.com 

 

Caitlin M. Shields, Attorney 

Wilkinson Barker Knauer LLP 

2138 W 32nd Avenue, Suite 300 

Denver, CO 80211 

cshields@wbklaw.com 

 

Nikki H. White, Attorney 

Wilkinson Barker Knauer LLP 

2138 W 32nd Avenue, Suite 300 

Denver, CO 80211 

nwhite@wbklaw.com 

 

 

/s/Robert R. Titus   

       Robert R. Titus, #26766 
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